MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1878.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

The commissioners shall severally be sworn to the faithful discharge of the duties enjoined upon them by this act, in presence of the city clerk, who shall make a certificate and record thereof as in case of the qualifications of city officers, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Sect. 7. For the purpose of providing for the reimbursement of the principal of the scrip authorized to be issued by this act, there shall be established a sinking fund, and commissioners shall be appointed to manage the same; said commissioners shall be the mayor and auditor of the city of Portland ex-officio. The commissioners shall severally be -shall be sworn. sworn to the faithful discharge of the duties enjoined upon them by this act, in presence of the city clerk, who shall make a certificate and record thereof, as in case of the qualifications of city officers.'

Mayor and audibe ex-officio. commissioners

Снар. 7.

Approved January 31, 1878.

Chapter 7.

An act to authorize the sale of the Union Meeting House at North Vassalborough, with furniture and fixtures therewith connected.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Leonard E. Getchell, Howard G. Abbott, Jonathan Nowell, Prince Hopkins and George Livermore, trustees of the Union Meeting House at North Vassalborough, in the county of Kennebec, are hereby authorized and empowered to sell, at public auction, to the highest bidder, all the right, title and interest of the proprietors of said house and land thereunto belonging in and to said house and land, and also all the furniture and fixtures belonging to said house, and execute and deliver all deeds, bills of sale and releases necessary to give said purchaser evidence of his title, and to do all things necessary to perfect said sale.

Said trustees shall cause written notice of the time and place of such sale to be posted in three public and conspicuous places, in the village of North Vassalborough, at least fourteen days before said sale, and shall also cause said notice to be published three weeks successively before said

Sale at public auction, authorized.

Notice of sale, how given.

Снар. 8.

sale in the Kennebec Journal, published in the city of Augusta.

Proceeds of sale, how appropriated SECT. 3. The said trustees shall first pay from the proceeds of said sale all incidental expenses, and such debts as they shall be satisfied are equitably due from said proprietors as such, to individuals and corporations, and the balance of the proceeds of said sale shall be divided proportionately to their interest in said house and land, furniture and fixtures thereof, among such of the proprietors of said house, land, furniture and fixtures, as shall within one year of said sale claim their proportionate dividend.

Notice to interested parties to be given after sale. SECT. 4. Said trustees shall, after said sale, give notice by publication three weeks successively in the Kennebec Journal, the first publication to be within thirty days after said sale, and by posting a like notice in three public and conspicuous places in the village of North Vassalborough within said thirty days, that said sale has been perfected, and that all persons claiming any interest in the proceeds thereof must forthwith give notice to said trustees of their claim. Said trustees shall keep a list of said claimants, and at the end of said year divide said balance pro rata among said claimants; and all claims not so presented within said one year shall be forever barred.

Balance to be divided.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1878.

Chapter 8.

An act to make legal the doings of the North and West Auburn Cheese Company in the city of Auburn.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

North and West Auburn Cheese Company, doings legalized. SECT. 1. The doings of the North and West Auburn Cheese Company, at its meeting on the fourth day of January, eighteen hundred and seventy-six, and at all its meetings subsequent thereto, are hereby ratified and made legal and valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1878.